
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 30 November 2020 
 

 
Committee:  
Northern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link 
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/northernplanningcommittee8december2020/ 

 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will need to meet 
the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device Specification 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link 

 Use the link at 2.00 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’ 

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 2.00 pm 

The Council’s procedure for holding Virtual Planning Committees can be found by clicking 
on this link:  https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 
 
Claire Porter - Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
Roy Aldcroft 
Nicholas Bardsley 
Gerald Dakin 
Pauline Dee 
Nat Green 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 
Mark Jones 
Pamela Moseley 
Keith Roberts 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
David Vasmer 
 

Joyce Barrow 
Ted Clarke 
Julian Dean 
Steve Davenport 
Roger Evans 
Rob Gittins 
Roger Hughes 
Chris Mellings 
Paul Milner 
Peggy Mullock 
Alexander Phillips 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257717 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/northernplanningcommittee8december2020/
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes  
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 10th 
November 2020, attached, marked 2.  Minutes to Follow 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718. 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. 
on Friday, 4th December 2020. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Land North Of Green Lane Farm, Abbeygreen, Whixall, Shropshire (20/04102/FUL) 
(Pages 1 - 16) 
 
Erection of a one local needs dwelling with a detached double garage (resubmission) 
 

6  Hencote Farm, Cross Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3AA (19/05538/FUL) (Pages 
17 - 38) 
 
Change of use of land for the erection of 26 Holiday Lodges and provision of parking 
areas and associated landscaping 
 

7  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 39 - 58) 
 
 

8  Date of the Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 12th January 2021.  
 



 

 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
8th December 2020 

 Item 

5 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 

Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/04102/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Whixall  
 

Proposal: Erection of a one local needs dwelling with a detached double garage 
(resubmission) 

Site Address: Land North Of Green Lane Farm Abbeygreen Whixall Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Ms Susanne Whitley 
 

Case Officer: Alison Lloyd  email  : planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 
Grid Ref: 350690 - 333188 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 8th December 2020    Agenda Item 5 – Green Lane Farm, Whixall   

 

 
 

 
 
Recommended Reason for REFUSAL 
 
REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
1.1 
 
 

The application seeks planning approval for the erection of a detached local needs 
dwelling with a detached double garage, and the formation of a driveway and on 
site parking area. This is a resubmission following the recent refusal, planning 
application reference: 20/01723/FUL.  
 
Associated Recent Planning History 

 PREAPP/18/00466 - Erection of affordable dwelling - Unacceptable 
development  

 19/04923/FUL - Erection of affordable dwelling - Refused  

 20/01723/FUL -  Erection of affordable dwelling - Refused  
 

1.2 Whilst the pre-application advice was clear in advising that the development of the 
site was not compliant with planning policy, the applicant chose to pursue the 
proposed development, for the reason as detailed within the pre-application advice 
response the formal application submitted in 2019 was refused.   

  
1.3 The applicant then submitted an application again for an affordable dwelling on 

land south of the initial site, this was again refused, reason for refusal is detailed 
below:   
"Whilst the applicant has demonstrated that she is in local housing need, the siting 
and design of the dwelling is considered contrary to planning policies and deemed 
unacceptable. The proposed siting of the dwelling house will adversely affect the 
landscape and the rural character of the area. T
[...]
atter has been discussed with the Committee Chair and Vice-Chair, 
it was agreed that the as the local member called the application into committee 
within 21days on the application process the application is worthy of Committee 
consideration. 

  
4.0 Community Representations 
4.1 Consultee Comments  
4.1.1 Archaeology Officer  

The proposed development site is located c. 100m south of the degraded 
earthwork remains of an enclosure of possible Iron Age date (HER PRN 34299). It 
is therefore possible that below ground archaeological remains associated with the 
proposed enclosure are present on the proposed development site. For these 
reasons it is considered to have low-moderate archaeological potential. 

Page 3



Northern Planning Committee – 8th December 2020    Agenda Item 5 – Green Lane Farm, Whixall   

 

 
 

 
It is noted that the application is accompanied by a Heritage Impact Assessment by 
Richard K Morriss & Associates. This fails to mention the above enclosure site and 
does not therefore make any assessment of potential impacts on any 
archaeological remains associated with it. As a result, it is advised that the Heritage 
Impact Assessment is deficient in relation to the requirements set out in Policy 
MD13 of the Local Plan and Paragraph 189 of the NPPF. 
 
However, notwithstanding this point, and in relation to both Policy MD13 of the 
Local Plan and Paragraph 199 of the NPPF, if the decision taker is minded to 
approve the application it is advised that a programme of archaeological work 
should be made a condition of any planning permission. This should comprise an 
archaeological watching brief on the intrusive ground works for the proposed 
dwelling. An appropriate condition of any such consent would be: - 
 
Suggested Conditions: 
No development approved by this permission shall commence until the applicant, 
or their agents or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of 
investigation (WSI). This written scheme shall be approved in writing by the 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of works. 
Reason: The site is known to hold archaeological interest 

  
4.1.2 Historic Environment Officer 
 Comments from previous application:  

"Whilst we consider there to be no harm to the significance of listed building we 
would also suggest that there appears to be little justification for the location of 
the proposed dwelling. We would also have concerns regarding the impact of the 
proposed development on the landscape character of the area through this form 
of development" 

 

  
4.1.3 SUDs 
 Surface Water Informative Notes provided.  
  
4.1.4 Severn Trent Water   
 No commented received to date  
  
4.1.5 Affordable Housing Officer   
 I have received correspondence from Ms Whitley and have recently been able to 

reconfirm her eligibility, my supporting comments remain unchanged from her two 
previous applications 19/04923/FUL and 20/01723/FUL 

  
4.1.6 Highways  
 No objection – subject to the development being constructed in accordance with 

the approved details and the advised conditions and informative notes. 
  
4.1.7 Ecology Officer 
 No objection conditions and informatives advised  
  
4.1.8 Rights of Way Team 

No comments received to date 

Page 4



Northern Planning Committee – 8th December 2020    Agenda Item 5 – Green Lane Farm, Whixall   

 

 
 

  
4.2 Public Comments  
4.2.1 Whixall Parish Council  

The Parish Council has not changed its stance and continues to support this 
application. 

  
4.2.2 Cllr Chris Mellings :  

"In the event of Officers recommending refusal I would ask that the application is 
referred to Committee for a decision.Abbey Green is a distinct area of Whixall 
running from Yew Tree House through to Holly Farm - forming a loose knit, linear 
settlement pattern either side of the road. Abbey Green is clearly indicated on the 
OS map and forms part of the address 
[...]
s both at Yew Tree 
Cottage. If a dwelling were to be located within the complex it could better take the 
form of a farm building rather than the design indicated in this submission, 
however, this would need careful consideration to ensure that no harm to the 
significance of Yew Tree Cottage could not be mitigated.  
 
There may be no impact on heritage assets by the proposed development we 
would suggest that the rural character and appearance of the area could be 
impacted upon by the proposal. Developments of this type have the potential to 
have an adverse impact on the landscape character of the area.  
 
 We have concerns regarding the impact of the proposed development on the 
landscape character of the area through this form of development. 

  
6.3.4  The proposed siting of the dwelling house will adversely affect the landscape and 

the rural character of the area. The proposed development would be exposed and 
visible from the passing highway, and due to the open nature of the site, the 
dwelling will have a clear prominent position within the rural setting and is therefore 
not considered acceptable due to the visual impact and harm caused.  

  
6.4 Highways  
6.4.1 The development proposes the erection of a local needs house on land slightly 

further to the south of the recently refused development under reference 
19/04923/FUL on planning policy grounds. 
 
This is a re-submission of a recently refused application under reference 
20/01723/FUL. The proposed access and parking arrangements have not been 
amended from the previous submission and continue to be considered to be 
acceptable for the prevailing highway conditions.  

  
6.4.2 The proposed access, parking and visibility provision are considered to be 

acceptable for the proposal and in line with the prevailing highway conditions. 
Based upon the information submitted it is considered that, subject to the 
conditions listed by the Highways Officer being included on any approval, there ar
[...]
e septic tank is not likely to have any 
impact upon the European Designated Site. A formal Habitat Regulation 
Assessment and appropriate assessment is not required in this case. 
 

6.4.3 Following consultation with the Ecology Officer and having read the submitted 
Ecological Appraisal prepared by Greenscape Environmental Ltd (May 2019). 
Officers are satisfied with the level of survey work carried out. 

Page 12



Northern Planning Committee – 8th December 2020    Agenda Item 5 – Green Lane Farm, Whixall   

 

 
 

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 Whilst the applicant has demonstrated that she is in local housing need, the siting 

and design of the dwelling is considered contrary to planning policies and deemed 
unacceptable. The proposed siting of the dwelling house will adversely affect the 
landscape and the rural character of the area. The proposed development would be 
exposed and visible from the passing highway and due to the open nature of the 
site, the dwelling will have a clear prominent position within the rural setting and is 
therefore not considered acceptable due to the visual impact and harm caused.  
 
This application is contrary to planning policies CS5, CS6, CS17, MD02, MD07a 
and MD13 of the Shropshire Core Strategy and the SAMDev Plan, along with the 
aims of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published February 2019, 
and The Type and Affordability of housing SPD 2012 and is therefore 
recommended for Refusal  

  
8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
8.1 Risk Management 
 There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 
disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be 
awarded irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 
representations, hearing or inquiry. 

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third 
party. The courts become involved when
[...]
 by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on the 
scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of 
being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar as 
they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for 
the decision maker. 

 
 
 
 
10.   Background  
 
Relevant Planning Policies 
  
Central Government Guidance: 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Policies: 
 
Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 
 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  
 
NS/07/01097/REM Removal of Condition No. 5 attached to Planning Permission 
N/98/853/WX/239 at Toad Hall, Green Lane Farm, Abbey Green, Whixall 
 CONAPP 24th July 2007 
14/05349/FUL Erection of garage and formation of new access to include a change of use of 
land to domestic curtilage land GRANT 9th June 2015 
NS/84/0647/FUL Proposed alterations and extensions to existing dwelling at Green Lane farm, 
Abbey green, Whixall GRANT 20th November 1984 
PREAPP/18/00637 Proposed single storey extension PDDEV 11th January 2019 
20/04102/FUL e Erection of a one local needs dwelling with a detached double garage 
(resubmission) PDE  
NS/98/00976/FUL CONVERSION OF REDUNDANT FARM BUILDING TO 
DWELLINGHOUSE INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF 
SEPTIC TANK CONAPP 21st February 2000 
PREAPP/18/00466 Erection of affordable dwelling PREUDV 4th October 2018 
19/04923/FUL Erection of a one dwelling, for local needs, with detached double garage 
REFUSE 22nd January 2020 
20/01723/FUL Erection of a one dwelling, for local needs, with a detached double garage 
REFUSE 12th June 2020 
20/04102/FUL e Erection of a one local needs dwelling with a detached double garage 
(resubmission) PDE  
 
 
 

Page 14



Northern Planning Committee – 8th December 2020    Agenda Item 5 – Green Lane Farm, Whixall   

 

 
 

 
11.       Additional Information 
 
View details online:  
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)   
Councillor Gwilym Butler 

Local Member   
Cllr Pauline Dee 
Cllr Chris Mellings 

Appendices 
None 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
8th December 2020 

 Item 

6 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 19/05538/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: Change of use of land for the erection of 26 Holiday Lodges and provision of 
parking areas and associated landscaping 
 

Site Address: Hencote Farm Cross Hill Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 3AA 
 

Applicant: Mr A Stevens 
 

Case Officer: Jane Raymond  email: 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 348715 - 315214 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 8th December 2020    Agenda Item 6 – Hencote Farm    

 

 
 

 
Recommendation:  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix B. 
 
REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 This application relates to change of use of agricultural land to allow for the 

provision of 26 Holiday Lodges and associated parking areas.  10 lodges are 
identified on the plans as ‘Couples Retreat’ and are small units aimed at couples 
and 16 larger lodges are labelled as ‘The Collection’ and ‘Family Luxury'. 
 

1.2 The proposal comprises 3 separate areas of additional holiday lodge 
accommodation.  A couples area of 10, 1 bed 2 person studio open plan lodges on 
0.87 acre, a family area of 10, 2 bed 6 person lodges on 1 acre and 
[...]
t. 

 

 If permitted the foundations and infrastructure should be minimal, to help 
prevent urbanising the site. 

 

 An updated ecological assessment is required. 
 

 Has already grown too much and no longer represents the original 
permission granted for a small, limited times enterprise accompanying the 
vineyard. 

 
4.2.4 10 letters of objection summarised as follows: 

 

 Despite enormous local opposition, the applicant obtained planning 
permission for a vineyard and winery on the basis that the site's primary 
business purpose would be growing vines and making wine - with a visitor 
centre with strict limits on numbers. Instead, this enterprise is rapidly turning 
into an ever expanding and intrusive holiday park, conference and 
entertainment venue. 
 

 By stealth, and repeated applications, the trajectory of this historic farm is 
towards becoming a leisure/holiday complex with a restaurant, glamping 
pods and this latest expansion bid. The vineyard appears to play a 
secondary role. 
 

 The winery and restaurant building itself is a blot on the landscape 
appearing as an industrial building from the surrounding countryside and 
from within Shrewsbury and the new lodges will have a further negative 
impact on the landscape and will be visually intrusive. 
 

 This application would nearly quadruple the number of accommodation units 
at Hencote, a controversial hilltop location in a sensitive site of enormous 
landscape amenity value, close to an SSSI and conservation area.  
 

 The scale of the proposed development is not suitable for the site which is in 
danger of becoming over developed creating a large-scale development 
unsuitable for its prominent location. 
 

 From a winery to glamping and then to permanent pods might be the 
stepping-stones to even further development. 
 

 The units would be easily visible from houses at Winney Hill View and along 
Ellesmere Road to the south but also from much of Herongate - because of 

Page 21



Northe
[...]
cember 2020    Agenda Item 6 – Hencote Farm    

 

 
 

 
19/04524/VAR Removal of Condition No. 8 attached to Planning Permission 17/04363/FUL 
dated 19 January 2018 (amended by application for variation of condition 18/04428/VAR) to 
allow the safari units to be occupied as holiday accommodation all year round GRANT 22nd 
November 2019 
 
11.       Additional Information 
 
List of Background Papers 
19/05538/FUL - Application documents associated with this application can be viewed on the 
Shropshire Council Planning Webpages https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q2TRNBTDJWC00 
 
Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Councillor Gwilym Butler 
 
Local Member: Cllr Alex Phillips 
 
Appendices 
 
APPENDIX A: Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) Screening Matrix 
APPENDIX B:  Conditions 
 
APPENDIX A: Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) Screening Matrix 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
The proposal described below has the potential to adversely affect a designated site of international 
importance for nature conservation. The likelihood and significance of these potential effects must be 
investigated. 
 
This is a record of the Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) of the project at Hencote Farm Cross 
Hill Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 3AA (19/05538/FUL), undertaken by Shropshire Council as the Local 
Planning Authority. This HRA is required by Regulation 61 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017, in accordance with the EC Habitats Directive (Council Directive 92/43/EEC) before 
the council, as the ‘competent authority’ under the Regulations, can grant planning permission for the 
project. In accordance with Government policy, the assessment is also made in relation to sites listed 
under the 1971 Ramsar convention. 
 
Date of completion for the HRA screening matrix: 
 

9th November 2020 

 

 
HRA screening matrix completed by: 
 
Sophie Milburn 

Assistant Biodiversity Officer 

sophie.milburn@shropshire.gov.uk 

Tel.: 01743 254765  

 

 

2.0 HRA Stage 1 – Screening 
 

Page 31



Northern Planning Committee – 8th December 2020    Agenda Item 6 – Hencote Farm    

 

 
 

This stage of the process aims to identify the likely impacts of a project upon an international site, either 
alone or in combination with other plans and projects, and to consider if the impacts are likely to be 
significant. Following recent case law (People Over Wind v Coillte Teoranta C-323/17), any proposed 
mitigation measures to avoid or reduce adverse impacts are not taken into account in Stage 1. If such 
measures are required, then they will be considered in stage 2, Appropriate Assessment. 
 
2.1 Summary Table 1: Details of project  
 
Name of plan or project 19/05538/FUL 

Hencote Farm Cross Hill Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 3AA 

 
Name and description 
of Natura 2000 site 

Most of Hencott Pool is swamp carr on very wet peat dominated by alder 

Alnus glutinosa and common sallow Salix cinerea with frequent crack 

willow Salix fragilis. Although there are considerable areas of bare peat 

beneath the trees, there is a rich flora of fen plants. The site is notable for 

the size of its population of elongated sedge Carex elongata. 

Otheruncommon species include purple smallreed Calamagrostis 

canescens, cyperus sedge Carex pseudocyperus, cowbane Cicuta virosa, 

great spearwort Ranunculus lingua and fine-leaved water dropwort 

Oenanthe aquatica. There are locally extensive moss carpets of 

Calliergon cordifolium, C. cuspidatum and Sphagnum squarrosum. 

 

Hencott Pool is included in the Midland Meres and Mosses Ramsar phase 

2 for its carr habitat and the species Carex elongata and Cicuta virosa. 

 
Description of the plan 
or project 
 

Erection of 26 Holiday Lodges; parking areas to include change of use of 

land 

 

The following potential effect pathways have been identified: 

- Air pollution 
- Hydrological impacts 
- Recreational  

- Introduction of invasiv
[...]
nally left blank



 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
8th December 2020 

 Item 

7 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 

Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 
252619 

 
SCHEDULE OF APPEALS AS AT COMMITTEE  8th December  2020 

 
Appeals Determined 
 

LPA reference 18/02843/FUL 

Appeal against Refusal 

Committee or Del. Decision Delegated 

Appellant Ms Sophie Dillon 

Proposal Change of use from dwelling house providing bed 
and breakfast accommodation to dwelling house 
providing bed and breakfast accommodation, A3 
(Restaurant) Use Class, and A4 (Drinking 
Establishment) Use Class, including alterations to the 
access on to the public highway. 

Location Barn Adjacent To The Hayes 
Racecourse Road 
Oswestry 

Date of appeal 28.05.2020 

Appeal method Written Representations 

Date site visit  

Date of appeal decision 05.11.2020 

Costs awarded  

Appeal decision Dismissed 

  

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 8th December 2020    Agenda Item 7 – Appeals and Appeal Decisions    

 

LPA reference 19/04571/OUT 

Appeal against Refusal 

Committee or Del. Decision Delegated 

Appellant Mr Liam McCullough 

Proposal Outline application (All Matters Reserved) for the 
erection of 4no detached dwellings 

Location Land Adjoining Crawforton  
Shrewsbury Road 
Hadnall 

Date of appeal 05.08.2020 

Appeal method Written Representations 

Date site visit  

Date of appeal decision 11.11.2020 

Costs awarded  

Appeal decision Dismissed 

 
 

LPA reference 20/00693/FUL 

Appeal against Appeal Against Refusal 

Committee or Del. Decision Delegated Decision 

Appellant Mr Paul Majski 

Proposal Erection of 1 no replacement dwelling and double 
garage following demolition of existing 

Location Donbard House  
40 Belle Vue Gardens 
Shrewsbury 
 

Date of appeal 31.07.2020 

Appeal method Written Representati
[...]
tters raised, I 

conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

B Davies 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 54

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 3 November 2020 

by Thomas Hatfield  BA (Hons) MA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date:  30th November 2020 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/L3245/W/20/3253657 

41 Wood Street, Shrewsbury, SY1 2PN 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Khan against the decision of Shropshire Council. 

• The application Ref 19/04715/FUL, dated 18 October 2019, was refused by notice dated 
11 December 2019. 

• The development proposed is change of Use from (A1) Shop to (A5) Hot Food Takeaway 
Restaurant, associated alterations to the building and the associated provision of 2 no. 
off-street car-parking spaces. 

 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Procedural Matter 

2. On 1 September 2020, the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 

(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2020 came into force, amending the Town 
and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987.  These amendments include 

the introduction of a new broad ‘commercial, business and service’ use class 

(Class E) which incorporates the previous shops (A1), financial and professional 
services (A2), restaurants and cafes (A3), and offices and other business uses 

(B1) use classes.  Paragraph 4 of the Regulations provides that: “If prior to the 

commencement of the material period, a relevant planning application was 

submitted, or was deemed to be submitted, to the local planning authority 
which referred to uses or use classes which applied in relation to England and 

were specified in the Schedule to the Use Classes Order on 31st August 2020, 

that application must be determined by reference to those uses or use classes”.  
Accordi
[...]
designed to be safe 

and accessible, and that there is sufficient infrastructural capacity to serve it. 

Other Matters 

14. It is asserted that the development would lead to noise and disturbance to 

neighbouring properties in the evening.  However, I note that it would front 
onto Ellesmere Road rather than Wood Street, which is a busy main road with a 

significant amount of background noise.  The trading hours of the business 

could also be controlled by condition.  In terms of the potential for litter 

accumulation, I note that a litterbin is positioned directly outside of the 
premises. 

Conclusion 

15. As set out above, I conclude that the development would be likely to prejudice 

highway safety and would be contrary to the development plan in this regard.  

Whilst it would bring a vacant building back into use, and would generate new 

jobs and other economic benefits, that does not alter my view that the appeal 
should be dismissed. 

 

Thomas Hatfield  

INSPECTOR 

Page 57

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Land North Of Green Lane Farm, Abbeygreen, Whixall, Shropshire (20/04102/FUL)
	6 Hencote Farm, Cross Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3AA (19/05538/FUL)
	7 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix 1 Appeal Decision - The Hayes Barn, Racecourse Road, Oswestry
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix 2 Appeal Decision - Crawforton, Shrewsbury Road, Hadnall
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix 3 Appeal Decision - Donbard House 40 Belle Vue Gardens Shrewsbury
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix 4 Appeal Decision - 41 Wood Street Shrewsbury




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
12th January 2021 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2020 
Meeting held virtually via Microsoft Teams Live 
 
2.00 - 4.06 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Nicholas Bardsley, Gerald Dakin, Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice 
Chairman), Mark Jones, Pamela Moseley, Keith Roberts, David Vasmer and Julian Dean 
(substitute for Pauline Dee) 
 
 
164 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pauline Dee. (substitute: Julian 
Dean). 

 
165 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 10th 
November 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
166 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 
167 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With reference to planning application 19/05538/FUL - Hencote Farm, Cross Hill, 
Shrewsbury, Councillors Nat Green, Keith Roberts & Julian Dean stated that they 
were members of Shrewsbury Town Council Planning Committee. They indicated 
that their views on the proposal when considered by the Town Council had been 
based on the information presented at that time and they would now be considering 
all proposals afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time. 
 
 
 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 8 December 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 2 

 

168 Land North Of Green Lane Farm, Abbeygreen, Whixall, Shropshire 
(20/04102/FUL)  
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a one 
local needs dwelling with a detached double garage (resubmission) and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the location, proposed layout and current use of the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer drew Members attention to the Schedule of Additional 
Letters which included an update from the case officer outlining the recommended 
reason for refusal.  

 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol Councillor Chris Mellings, the 
local ward Councillor read out his statement in relation to the proposal. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read a statement 
from Susanne Whitley, the applicant, in support of the proposal. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and noted the comments made by all of the 
speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the application 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved contrary to Officer’s recommendation for the 
following reason: 
 
The proposed development is within a recognisable named settlement and Members 
consider the visual impact upon the landscape and the rural character of the area to 
be acceptable subject to an appropriate landscaping scheme.  
 
Subject to: 
 
The Planning Services Manager granted delegated powers to attach appropriate 
standard conditions which are to include reference to landscaping, boundary 
treatments, public highway access matters, archaeology, ecology, external 
construction materials, and floor levels, and a S106 to ensure that the dwelling 
remains affordable in perpetuity. 

 
 
169 Hencote Farm, Cross Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3AA (19/05538/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for change of use of land for 
the erection of 26 Holiday Lodges and provision of parking areas and associated 
landscaping and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 
Members’ attention to the location, proposed layout and current use of the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that if Members were minded to approve the 
application an amendment was required to condition 5 in relation to landscaping. 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 8 December 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 3 

 

In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read out a 
statement from Councillor Alex Phillips, the local ward Councillor. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read a statement 
from Andrew Balshaw, the Agent for the applicant, in support of the proposal. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and noted the comments made by all of the 
speakers, some Members expressed their support for the proposal, however the 
majority of Members expressed their objection to the application, contrary to the 
Officer’s recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members are minded to refuse this application on the basis that the proposed 
development was considered as overdevelopment and would impact on the tranquil 
nature of the area, and would have an adverse visual impact on the landscape in this 
prominent countryside location contrary to CS5, CS6, CS16 of the adopted Core 
Strategy and MD11 of the adopted SAMDev Plan.  In accordance with paragraph 
17.4 of the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory 
Matters, the application stands deferred to a future meeting. 
 

 
170 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area as at 8th 
December 2020 be noted. 
 

 
171 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee would be held 
at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 12th January 2021. 
 
 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


